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Goodhue County

Minnesota

Goodhue County Board of Adjustment
Government Center- Board Room
509 West 5th St, Red Wing MN 55066
Call Meeting To Order
Approval Of Current Agenda
Approval Of Previous Month's Meeting Minutes
1. March 27, 2023 BOA Draft Meeting Minutes

Documents:
BOAMEETINGMINUTES MARCHMEETING_DRAFT.PDF

Conflict/Disclosure Of Interests

PUBLIC HEARING: Request For Variance To Minimum Setback Standards
Request for Variance, submitted by John Trelstad (Owner) to A-1 Zoning District standards

to allow the construction of an addition less than 60-feet from the 195th Avenue Right-of-
Way. Parcel 39.008.1000. 47406 195th Avenue Way Zumbrota, MN 55992. Part of the SW
Ya of the NE V4 of Section 08 TWP 109 Range 15 in Pine Island Township. A1 Zoned
District.

Documents:
BOAPACKET_TRELSTAD.PDF

Other-Discussion

Adjourn

Anyone interested is invited to attend. Agenda items may be subject to change.

Goodhue County Land Use Management

¢ Goodhue County Government Center ¢ 509 West Fifth Street ¢+ Red Wing ¢ Minnesota ¢ 55066 ¢

+ Building ¢ Planning ¢ Zoning ¢ Telephone: 651/385-3104 ¢ Fax: 651/385-3106


http://mn-goodhuecounty.civicplus.com/



https://co.goodhue.mn.us/86960b9f-36b2-49ff-aa7c-7c06261cf9c5

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GOODHUE COUNTY, MN
March 27, 2023 MEETING MINUTES
DRAFT

The meeting of the Goodhue County Board of Adjustment was called to order at 5:00 PM by Vice-Chair
Darwin Fox at the Goodhue County Government Center Board Room.

Roll Call
Commissioners Present: Keith Allen, Randy Rechtzigel, Scott Breuer, and Darwin Fox.
Commissioners Absent: Daniel Knott, Dennis Tebbe

Staff Present: Land Use Director Lisa Hanni, Zoning Administrator Samantha Pierret, Zoning Assistant
Alexandra Koberoski, and Zoning Administrative Assistant Patty Field

1. Approval of Agenda

'Motion by Commissioner Rechtzigel and seconded by Commissioner Allen to approve the meeting
agenda.

Motion carried 4:0
2. Approval of Minutes

2Motion by Commissioner Rechtzigel and seconded by Commissioner Breuer to approve the previous
month’s meeting minutes.

Motion carried 4:0
3. Conflict/Disclosure of Interest
There were no reported conflicts/disclosures of interest.

4. Public Hearings:

PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Minimum Lot Size Standards
Request for Variance, submitted by Samantha and Jacob Suckow (Owners) to A-3 Zoning District

standards to allow the split of an existing 2.75 acre parcel, resulting in one 1.73 acre parcel and one 1.02
acre parcel. Parcel 32.200.0290. 32803 Territorial Road Lake City, MN 55041. Part of the NW Y of the
NW %4 of Section 31 TWP 112 Range 12 in Florence Township.

Pierret presented the staff report and attachments.

Pierret noted that the specific acreage amounts come from the survey provided by Johnson & Scofield,
which was sent to staff last week and provided to each of the commissioners tonight.

Commissioner Rechtzigel asked about a drawing showing the split.

Commissioner Breuer questioned whether the acreage was correct on the map provided by the
Applicant.

Pierret stated the map provided by the Applicant was not accurate because it was hand drawn. The 12.3
acres on the Johnson & Scofield survey take into account the land on both sides of the section line. You
can see on the survey that was handed out, it is 11.12 acres in Section 36 and 1.02 acres in Section 31.

Commissioner Rechtzigel asked if that would just become one lot.

Pierret said it would be two separate lots because it is on two sides of the section line. The variance request is
to split the 2.7-acre piece on the east side of the section line.
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Vice-Chair Fox stated that it has to remain two separate parcels because of the section line.

Pierret agreed. The alternative would be to formally plat it. The Applicants are in a time crunch to get
everything sold by the end of this month. Also, platting would create a split-zoned parcel.

Commissioner Rechtzigel said adding that parcel would give them access to Territorial Road.
Pierret stated that is correct.
Commissioner Breuer asked if the little strip of land is the access to the wooded bluffland.

Pierret said the narrow strip that runs to the north and connects with the smaller piece/in Section 31 would be
the access from Territorial Road for Mr. Heitman to get to his new property.

Commissioner Breuer asked where the driveway would cross the 1.6 acres to get to that narrow strip of land.
Pierret said that would be up to Mr. Heitman, as the potential owner-of the property.
Commissioner Breuer stated he could cut that right in half.

Pierret agreed. He would own the 1.73 acres. He could put a. driveway anywhere. If he is planning on a
building site in the future, he may not want to have access to his back acreage going right down the middle of
a buildable lot.

Commissioner Breuer said Kristofer Platte’s parcel shares a driveway with the Suckows now.
Pierret indicated yes.

Commissioner Breuer asked if they would maintain the same.

Pierret stated yes.

Commissioner Allen asked whether the lot in the front that they are proposing to split is big enough to build
anything on.

Pierret stated no, as-itis zoned right now that parcel is not buildable because the minimum lot size is 35 acres.
If it were to be rezoned to Residential, then it could be a dwelling site. The one acre to the north is not eligible
as a building site because the house is split by the section line.

Jacob Suckow, Applicant stated this variance will help four families. It won’t change the make-up of the area
and how it is owned. It would also allow Mr. Heitman to have access to his property. A single mother wants
to buy the dwelling site. She does not want all of the land as she does not want to maintain all of it.

Vice-Chair Fox opened the Public Hearing

Jon Heitman, 35389 County 5 Boulevard stated most of his comments will be a duplicate of what Jacob
said. The 19.5 acres he owns are currently landlocked. If this is approved, it will open up the land-
locked property and he will gain some tillable ground. He understands this variance is not granting
him a building site. If approved, he will own the access to his land and he would like to have this for a
possible future building site. He asked if he wanted to start the re-zoning process, could he start right
away?
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Pierret indicated he could. He would need to begin by going to Florence Township. He would then
come through the Planning Commission, and then the County Board makes the final decision.

Mr. Heitman said it is pretty rare that you can accommodate three families, and everyone gets what
they want. He has owned his land for 26 years and has been waiting for many years and now this has
come up for sale.

3After Vice-Chair Fox asked three times for comments it was moved by Commissioner
Allen and seconded by Commissioner Rechtzigel to close the Public Hearing.
Motion carried 4:0

Vice-Chair Fox said this is one of the more unique requests we have seen in a long time.

Commissioner Breuer said the only question that he has is about the shared driveway for Kristofer
Platte. He is assuming there is some kind of easement in the sale of the property.

Pierret stated yes. On the Johnson & Scofield survey, they indicated a 33-foot wide easement, which
meets our access standards. The survey indicates the document number that the easement was
recorded under. It runs from Territorial Road back to the Platte property line.

Pierret wanted to add that she would have been able to approve this administratively had the house not
been built over the section line.

Commissioner Breuer indicated that the narrow strip for the extra driveway makes a lot of sense in the
long run.

Pierret agreed. It does help with owning access.

Vice-Chair Fox said essentially they would be granting the variance on the fact that the building sits on
the section line, which has created the issue-as to why this could not have been administratively
approved.

Pierret agreed.

Commissioner Breuer said that until the 1.73 acres are proposed to be re-zoned, that isn’t an issue
today.

Pierret said thatis correct. It is vacant land and we cannot issue any building permit for that property.

Commissioner Breuer stated it seems that only John Dose’s property would be affected. He is here and
doesn’t seem to have a problem with it.

John Dose, 32937 Territorial Road, thinks they thought this out pretty well and has no objections.

4Motion by Commissioner Allen, seconded by Commissioner Breuer for the Board of
Adjustment to:

e adopt the staff report into the record;

e adopt the findings of fact;

e accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and
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APPROVE the request for a variance, submitted by Samantha and Jacob Suckow (Owners) to A-3
minimum lot size standards to split an existing 2.75 acre parcel resulting in one 1.73 acre parcel and one
1.02 acre parcel.

Commissioner Breuer asked about the wedge-shaped property on the map. It shows on his drawing at
19.5 acres, next to the Wesley Moechnig property. Is that part of the property being split?

Pierret stated that is not part of the split. This is already owned by Mr. Heitman.
Commissioner Breuer said Section 36 is the only property being affected.

Pierret indicated that Section 31 is where the variance is happening. In Section 36 all of the splits will
be approved administratively.

Motion carried 4:0
5. Other-Discussion

5Motion by Commissioner Allen, seconded by Commissioner Rechtzigel to adjourn the
BOA meeting at 5:27 PM.

Motion carried 4:0
Respectfully submitted:

Patty Field, Zoning Administrative Assistant

MOTIONS

1 APPROVE the BOA meeting agenda.

Motion carried 4:0

2 APPROVE the previous month’s meeting minutes.

Motion carried 4:0

3 Motion to close the Public Hearing.

Motion carried 4:0

4 APPROVE the Variance request to A-3 minimum lot size standards.
Motion carried 4:0

5 ADJOURN

Motion carried 4:0
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Telephone: 651.385.3104 Telephone: 651.385.3223

Fax: 651.385.3106 Fax: 651.385.3098
To: Board of Adjustment

From: Land Use Management
Meeting Date: April 24, 2023
Report date: April 14, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance by John Trelstad (Owner) to A-1 Zoning District standards to
construct an addition less than 60 feet from the 195% Avenue Right-of-Way.

Application Information:

Applicant(s): John Trelstad (Owner)

Address of zoning request: 47406 195t AVE Zumbrota, MN 55992

Parcel: 39.008.1000

Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the SW ¥4 of the NE ¥4 of Section 08 TWP 109 Range 15 in
Pine Island Township.

Township Information: Pine Island Township signed acknowledgment of the variance request with
no additional comments.

Zoning District: A-1 (Agricultural Protection District)

Attachments and Links:

Application and submitted project summary

Site Plan and Maps

Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance:
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428

Background:

John Trelstad (Owner) has applied for a variance to A-1 minimum setback standards to construct a
12-foot by 18-foot four-season porch on the west side of an existing dwelling. The proposed structure
would be 53 feet from the 195" Avenue Right-of-Way line at its closest point where 60 feet is
required.

Variance Standards:

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan.
Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical difficulties” exist in complying
with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is
due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not
constitute practical difficulties.

Draft Findings of Fact:

1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control:

= Property line and Right-of-Way setbacks are intended to create separation among adjacent
structures and roads to allow for adequate access and accommodate future road expansion.

= The existing home is located 71 feet from the edge of the 195t Avenue Right-of-Way and is a
conforming structure. The proposed four-season porch addition would be located 53 feet
from the 195t Avenue Right-of-Way. The four-season porch is intended to add additional

“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents”
www.co.goodhue.mn.us
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indoor living space to the dwelling while maintaining outdoor deck space and preserving the
existing entry on the east side.

» The right-of-way authority, Pine Island Township, reviewed the request and signed the
variance application acknowledgment with no additional comments. Locating the addition 53
feet from the Right-of-Way is not anticipated to further impede future road expansion or
ongoing maintenance. This request appears in harmony with the purpose and intent of the
official control.

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan:

» The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan supports the use of existing rural residences to
provide rural living opportunities in the unincorporated areas of Goodhue County.

The proposed addition appears consistent with the Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan.

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an
official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter
the essential character of the locality):

= The Applicant’s request to construct a four-season porch addition is a reasonable use of
property in the A-1 District. The addition, as proposed, would meet all other required
setbacks.

= The Applicant desires to construct a four-season porch addition on the west side of the home
for additional living space.

= The property is an existing 5-acre parcel which is a conforming lot size in the A-1 District (2-
acre minimum). The property contains a single-family dwelling and a residential storage
building.

The home was originally permitted and constructed in 1977.

= The Applicant stated that there are no alternative locations for the addition because of the
existing dwelling configuration including existing access points and the location of utilities.

= The property is surrounded by Al-zoned properties on all sides. Surrounding uses include
medium-density residential among tilled cropland and wooded areas.

= The request appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality.

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the
zoning district in which the subject property is located.

= Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in the A-1 Zoning District. The request does not
constitute a use variance.

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment
meeting and public hearing. The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the
Board’s determination. In granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly
related to, and bearing a rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance.

Staff Recommendation:
e adopt the staff report into the record;
e adopt the findings of fact;
e accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and

APPROVE the request for a variance, submitted by John Trelstad (Owner) to A-1 Zoning District
standards to allow the construction of a dwelling addition 53 feet from the 195" Avenue Right-of-
Way.

“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents”
www.co.goodhue.mn.us
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REQUEST SUMMARY
Please cite the Ordinance Article(s) and Section(s) you are requesting a variancefrom:
Article: ~ Section:_ Name:
Article: Section:_ Name:

SUPPORTING INFORMATION & JUSTIFICATION

You, or your agent, bear the burden of providing information to convince the Board to rule in your favor. Please provide answers to
the following questions in the spaces below or in an attached document. You may also attach any additional supporting
documentation you desire the board to review.

Discuss your current use of the property and the reason for your variance request:

'Sa'nqlgﬁxmilu residen ce. Would like 40 add a four Seagon
add Hon oR the West Side of +he house.

Describe the effects on the property if the variance is not gragted:

We Ned fhe eviia Space _ WipbAbl, bpuld Heve 1p Diruss St s
rD/))ﬂL o

L / 1

Describe any unique physical limitations that exist on your property, not generally found on others, which prevent you from
complying with the provisions of the current ordinance:

“tlhe Fooad O£ th dﬂ(:&e (wesd 1S rod Usecd HAs i/ r Lo,
+o Al House

Discuss alternatives you considered that comply with existing standards. If compliant alternatives exist, provide your reasoning

_for rejecting them:

S COSSe 4000 of r Qe ‘/a .EW:/./:, i ”MC
Discssed Addfiov 4o e Spstv Al (34 /it Conn s
Viscossed Addibipo fo Ahe vest, Alcend,, Have N Aeek Aheng

Discuss alternatives you considered that would require a lesser variance. If you rejected such alternatives, provide your
reasoning:

In your opinion, do you think the granting of your variance request would alter the “essential character” of the
neighborhood/area?:
T bwould Nod Alter dbe Noecohbprhood T4 (wovld Odale, £l

?/67’,0&:/ 4 Z( '{‘/Q\_
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